

No. 21-351

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COURTNEY WILD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN  
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRADLEY J. EDWARDS  
EDWARDS POTTINGER LP  
425 North Andrews Ave.  
Suite 2  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(800) 400-1098

JAY HOWELL  
JAY HOWELL & ASSOCIATES  
644 Cesery Blvd., Suite 250  
Jacksonville, FL 32211  
(904) 680-1234

PAUL G. CASSELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH\*  
383 S. University St.  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
(801) 585-5202  
cassellp@law.utah.edu

(\*institutional address for  
identification purposes, not to imply  
institutional endorsement)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 18, 2022

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

I. WHETHER THE CRIME VICTIMS’ RIGHTS ACT PERMITS THE GOVERNMENT TO CONCEAL NON-PROSECUTION AGREEMENTS FROM VICTIMS IS A VITAL ISSUE REQUIRING IMMEDIATE REVIEW. . . . . 3

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT VICTIMS’ CANNOT ENFORCE ANY CVRA RIGHTS UNTIL CHARGES ARE FILED. . . . . 6

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY CONCERNS PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR IGNORING THE CVRA’S LANGUAGE EXTENDING RIGHTS TO VICTIMS BEFORE CHARGING. . . . . 9

IV. REVIEW IS ALSO WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE ERRORS IN THIS EXTRAORDINARILY INFLUENTIAL CASE. . . . . 12

CONCLUSION. . . . . 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>In re Allen</i> , 701 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>In re Brown</i> , 932 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	4
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7

### STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 12 . . . . .	9
9 U.S.C. § 13 . . . . .	9
18 U.S.C. § 3771 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

### RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c) . . . . .	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) . . . . .	9
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	3

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

150 CONG. REC. S4266 (Apr. 22, 2004) . . . . .	7
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) . . . . .	9

Letter from Rep. Jackie Speier to Attorney General  
Barr (Nov. 21, 2019), reprinted in CONG.  
REC.—EXTENSION OF REMARKS E1495 (Nov. 21,  
2019) . . . . . 5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General Guidelines  
for Victim and Witness Assistance* (rev. May  
2012). . . . . 5
